
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

25 June 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-

Chair) 
Ray Best 

Philippa Crowder 
Steven Kelly 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald 
Linda Hawthorn 

 

    

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents 

(1) 

  

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
  
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
  
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
  
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

  
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
  
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 P1754.14 - THE POMPADOURS, EDENHALL ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 

5 P1356.14 - LAND AT 215-227 ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER (Pages 23 - 44) 

 
 

6 P0634.15 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH, RAINHAM (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 2015 

 
 

 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
25 June 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward 
 
 

P1754.14  The Pompadours, Edenhall 
Road, Harold Hill, Romford 
 
Demolition of the existing pub "The 
Pompadours", and the construction of 25 
no. new residential units 
 
Application Received 02/02/2015 & 
revised plans received 22/04/2015 & 
29/04/2015 
 
Gooshays 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Manager 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Financial summary: 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for   [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application is for the redevelopment of this site to create 25 units, comprising 
11 houses, 7 maisonettes and 7 flats.  The site is currently occupied by a public 
house, including car park, beer garden and rear amenity areas.  The public house 
includes first floor residential accommodation.  An appraisal has been submitted 
that seeks to demonstrate that the development could not support any affordable 
housing, which has been independently verified. The proposal is considered 
acceptable in all material respects, including design and layout, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, environmental impact and parking and highway issues. 
The proposal is therefore judged to be acceptable and, subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure a financial contribution towards 
education costs associated with the development in accordance with LDF Policy 
DC72.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the 

Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London 
Plan Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £31,420 subject to 
indexation. This is based upon a net increase of 1,571 square metres of 
new internal floor space.    

 
2. That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable 

subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 

 
• A financial contribution of £144,000 to be paid prior to the 

commencement of the development, to be used for educational 
purposes in accordance with the Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy 
and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document. 
 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• The payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee 

prior to the completion of the agreement. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

• A financial contribution of £325,000 towards the provision of affordable 
housing in accordance with LDF Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Policies DC6 and DC72. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a planning 
obligation to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
1.  Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2.  Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans 
(as set out on page one of this decision notice). 

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole 
of the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is 
made from the details approved, since the development would not 
necessarily be acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in 
any degree from the details submitted. Also, in order that the development 
accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 
Policy DC61. 

 
3.  Car parking - No dwelling unit shall be occupied until the car/vehicle 

parking area shown on approved drawing 985. 13-PA-110F has been 
completed, and thereafter, the area shall be kept free of obstruction and 
permanently made available for the parking of vehicles associated with the 
development and shall not be used for any other purpose.   

 
Reason: To ensure that there are adequate parking facilities to serve the 
development in the interest of highway safety and in order that the 
development accords with the LDF Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document Policy DC33. 

 
4.  Materials - The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced 

until samples of all materials to be used in the external construction of the 
buildings has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed with 
the approved material
[...]

The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Not relevant 

 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for   [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 

 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This application is for the redevelopment of land previously occupied by 
Upminster police station for eight new three and four bed dwellings. Seven would 
front onto St. Marys Lane and one onto St. Lawrence Road. Car parking would be 
provided in a rear parking area accessed off St. Lawrence Road. The proposed 
redevelopment would be acceptable in principle result in the effective use of 
brownfield land within the urban area. As a matter of judgement Staff consider 
that the proposed new dwellings would achieve a satisfactory transition between 
the adjoining buildings and the scale of development to the west and east of the 
site.  The scale of the development is also considered acceptable and would have 
an overall positive impact on the character and appearance of the area. The grant 
of planning permission is recommended accordingly subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 planning agreement to secure a financial contribution 
towards education costs associated with the development in accordance with LDF 
Policy DC72. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the 

Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London 
Plan Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £17,480 subject to 
indexation. This is based on the creation of 874 m2 of new gross internal 
floor space. 

 
2.  That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable 

subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure 
the following: 

 
• A financial contribution of £54,000 to be used for educational purposes. 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the legal agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to 

the completion of the agreement. 
 
• That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into the 

planning obligation to secure the above contribution and upon 

Page 24



 
 
 

completion of that obligation, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 

 
1.  Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2.  Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans 
(as set out on page one of this decision notice). 

   
Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole 
of the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is 
made from the details approved, since the development would not 
necessarily be acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in 
any degree from the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development 
accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 
Policy DC61.   

 
3.  Car parking - No dwelli
[...]
e implemented with regard to equality and 
diversity. 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

1. Application form and plans received on 23rd October 2014 and revised 
plans received 17th April 2015. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
25 June 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0634.15 – 65 Lambs Lane South, 
Rainham  
 
Alteration of existing residential 
property at 65 Lambs Lane South along 
with the construction of two new self 
contained bungalows to the rear of the 
site. (Received 5 May 2015) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee  
Planning Manager (Applications) 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432 800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for    [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community    [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns an application for the erection of 2no. detached bungalows 
and a single garage to the rear of 65 Lambs Lane South along with a reduction in 
width of the existing dwelling at 65 Lambs Lane South in Rainham. The application 
follows on from previously approved application P0400.14 which granted 
permission for the erection of 2no. detached bungalows and a single garage to the 
rear at 65 Lambs Lane South along with the demolition and replacement of the 
existing dwelling. The current application proposes the same development to the 
rear of the site with the only change consisting of the works to the existing dwelling 
which would now be retained with alterations rather than demolished and replaced.  
 
The residential development on the site is considered to be acceptable in principle. 
As a matter of judgement, staff are of the view that the proposal would have an 
acceptable relationship to adjoining properties and would provide suitable amenity 
provision for future occupiers. The development is also considered to be 
acceptable in respect of parking and highway issues. The previous application was 
subject to a Unilateral Undertaking in respect of a payment of £12,000 for 
infrastructure contributions and the current application is considered to be 
acceptable subject to a Deed of Variation to link this undertaking.  
 
 
 
       RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation under Section 106A of the Town and  
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the Unilateral Undertaking 
completed on  3rd  July  2014  (the  original  agreement)  in  respect  of  planning 
permission P0400.14 by varying the definition of Proposed Development in Recital 
D, Planning Application and Planning Permission in Clause 1 of the original 
agreement which shall  mean  either  Proposed  Development  planning  
permission  P0400.14 as originally granted or planning permission P0634.15. 
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential amendments the  
Unilateral Undertaking dated 3rd July 2014 and all recitals, terms, covenants  
and  obligations  in  the  said  Unilateral Undertaking dated  3rd  July  2014  will 
remain unchanged, a summary of which is set out below: 
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 towards the infrastructure costs arising 
from the development would be required to fulfil the requirements of the 
Planning Obligations SPD. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 

Page 46



 
 
 

completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement.  

 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. 
The applicable fee is based on a combined net increase in floor area of 373 square 
meters which equates to a Mayoral CIL payment of £7,460. 
 
That Staff be authorised that upon the completion of the Deed of Variation that 
planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit: The development to which this permission relates must be 
 commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
 Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 
2. Accordance with plans: The development hereby permitted shall not be 

carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans 
as detailed on page one of the decision notice. 

                                                                 
 Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of 
 the development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made 
 from the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
 acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
 the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with the 
 LDF Development Control Pol
[...]
g a 
dwellinghouse, is needed. 

 
6. The proposal is liable for the Mayor of London Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL). Based upon the information supplied with the application, the 
CIL payable would be £7460 CIL is payable within 60 days of 
commencement of development. A Liability Notice will be sent to the 
applicant (or anyone else who has assumed liability) shortly. Further details 
with regard to CIL are available from the Council's website. 

 
 
 
                                                   REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Site Description 
 
1.1 The application site is located on the north side of Lambs Lane South. It is 

currently occupied by a single detached dwelling, with a group of flat roofed 
outbuildings to the rear. 

 
1.2 The site is bordered on all sides by residential dwellings, to the west are the 

properties of The Glen, to the north, Vincent Road and to the east, Orchard 
Avenue. 

 
 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 This application follows on from previously approved application P0400.14 

which granted permission for the erection of 2.no detached bungalows and 
a single garage to the rear at 65 Lambs Lane South along with the 
demolition and replacement of the existing dwelling. 

 
2.2 The current application is the same as the previous approval in respect of 

the development to the rear of the site and only differs in relation to the 

Page 53



 
 
 

existing dwelling which would be retained with alterations rather than 
demolished and replaced.  

 

2.3 As with the previous application, the development would consist of 2 x 3 
bedroom detached bungalows to the rear of the site; no.65a and no.65b.  

 
2.4 The southernmost of the two bungalows to the rear of the site, no.65a, 

would accommodate 3 bedrooms and would have its main entrance from 
the west elevation with the principal outlook to the south. To the east and 
south of the dwelling would be garden area with an area of approximately 
159 square metres incorporating cyc
[...]
permission. The application is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to the execution of an appropriate Deed of Variation.  

 
13.  Other Issues 
 
13.1 There are no preserved trees on site and it is considered, given the back 

garden location, that there would not be any justification to preserve the 
existing trees or landscaping. A new landscaping scheme can be secured 
via condition. 

 
 
14. Conclusion 
 
14.1  Staff consider that the principle of residential development in this location is 

suitable, the site and design is considered to be appropriate for a new 
dwelling.   

 
14.2 For the reasons outlined above within the report, the proposal is considered 

to be acceptable and approval is recommended as it would not be contrary 
to the provisions of the Havering Supplementary Planning Documents and 
Policy DC61 and DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies DPD. 

 
 
 
      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks:   
None directly arising from this application. 
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
Legal resources will be required for the completion of a legal agreement. 
 
Human Resource Implications: 
None 

Page 61



 
 
 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
None directly arising from this application. 
 
 
 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Application form, drawings and supporting statement received on 5th May 2015. 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 P1754.14 - THE POMPADOURS, EDENHALL ROAD, ROMFORD
	5 P1356.14 - LAND AT 215-227 ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER
	6 P0634.15 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH, RAINHAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

25 June 2015 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best, Steven Kelly and +Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney and +Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn and +Darren Wise 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Alex 
Donald and Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Michael White (for Philippa Crowder), Councillor 
Darren Wise (for Alex Donald), and Councillor Jody Ganly (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillor Ron Ower was also present for the meeting. 
 
30 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
294 P0592.15 - SULLENS FARM, SUNNINGS LANE, UPMINSTER  

 
The report before Members sought planning permission for the conversion 
of existing brick barns to create three new apartments, demolition of modern 
barns, to allow construction of five new houses, removal of external caravan 
storage use, a hard surfaced yard and replacement with landscaping. 
 
The application site lay in the Green Belt and included a Grade II listed 
building and associated outbuildings. The application followed the refusal of 
similar proposals on the grounds of the adverse impacts on the Green Belt, 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

on the amenities of adjoining residential occupiers and on the setting of the 
listed building. The proposals had been further reduced in scale by 
removing one property and increasing the buffer with adjoining properties. 
This reduced the scale of the development and its associated impacts. 
 
Members noted that the application together with the associated application 
for listed building consent had been called-in by Councillor Ron Ower on the 
grounds of the planning history of the site and Green Belt issues. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would attract extra traffic to the 
site, result in a loss of privacy for neighbouring properties and also 
disregard the openness of the Green Belt. The objector also commented 
that the proposed development was not in keeping with the area. 
 
In reply the applicant’s representative commented that the comments raised 
at the previous meeting had been listened to and along with a reduction in 
the units now proposed there had also been the inclusion of additional 
landscaping and the car parking area had been reduced. The representative 
also commented that the changes benefitted all the neighbouring properties 
and that the proposed dwellings would be of the same scaling as the 
existing barns whilst also additionally tidying up an untidy commercial site. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Ron Ower addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Ower commented that there appeared to be very little change 
from the previous application. Councillor Ower also commented that the site 
was a fundamental part of the Green Belt and that allowing planning 
permission could be setting a dangerous precedent. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the changes that had been made 
to the application and agreed that the changes were minor and that no 
special circumstances existed for development on Green Belt land. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be approved however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds of: 
 

 Noise disturbance given the proximity to the adjoining residential 
property. 

 Scale and bulk of the proposed buildings detracting from the 
openness of the Green Belt. 

 Scale and bulk of the proposed buildings detracting from the open 
setting of heritage assets 

 Absence of any mechanism to secure planning obligations 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

295 L0003.15 - SULLENS FARM, SUNNINGS LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
Following consideration of application P0592.15 where planning permission 
had been refused by the Committee it was considered premature to grant 
listed building consent when no suitable planning permission was in place. 
 
The report recommended that listed building consent be granted however 
following refusal of planning permission for the development for which listed 
building consent was sought it was RESOLVED that listed building consent 
be refused on the grounds that  
 
It would be premature and unsupportable to grant listed building consent for 
a development for which planning permission was refused. 
 
 

296 P1754.14 - THE POMPADOURS, EDENHALL ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members was for the redevelopment of the site to 
create 25 units, comprising 11 houses, 7 maisonettes and 7 flats.  The site 
was currently occupied by a public house, including car park, beer garden 
and rear amenity areas. The public house included first floor residential 
accommodation.   
 
Members noted that email submissions had been received from Councillors 
Julie Wilkes and Philip Hyde detailing their concerns regarding the proposed 
development and the lack of local services e.g GPs and school places. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would lead to additional traffic 
using an already busy junction on Hilldene Avenue. The objector also 
commented that there would be insufficient parking for residents and visitors 
of the development and that there would be a loss of sunlight for residents 
of neighbouring properties. 
 
In reply the applicant’s representative commented that the public house 
would be closing by the end of the year and that the plans submitted were 
mindful of the existing building materials and had maintained a traditional 
feel to the proposed development. The representative also commented that 
there would be new trees planted and the creation of a courtyard area plus 
parking for 42 cars and the provision of cycle storage. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the density of the development 
and the lack of amenity provided. 
 
Member’s consensus was that if the proposal had been for houses and not 
a flatted development then it would have been more befitting to the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

Members also discussed the lack of affordable housing and what was seen 
as an excessive overdevelopment of the site which in turn would lead to 
overlooking of the small gardens. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds of: 
 

 Excessively dense and cramped development creating an excessively 
tall and bulky built form harmful to the streetscene and out of character 
with surroundings. 

 Cramped overdevelopment in which internal arrangement failed to 
provide rear garden environment of sufficient form and quality to meet 
future residents' needs. 

 Interlooking within the scheme harmful to future residents' amenity. 

 Failure to provide contributions to mitigate impact on infrastructure 
needs, affordable housing and CO2 off-setting. 

 
 

297 P1356.14 - LAND AT 215-227 ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER - 
ERECTION OF EIGHT NEW DWELLINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the proposed 
development qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £17,480 and that the 
infrastructure contribution was to be amended to read £48,000, and without 
debate RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a planning 
obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £48,000 to be used for educational 
purposes. 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation 
from the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the 
date of receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the legal agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee 

prior to the completion of the agreement. 
 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into the 
planning obligation to secure the above contribution and upon completion of 
that obligation, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report and to include an additional condition requiring submission, 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

approval, implementation and maintenance of a scheme to control tandem 
parking allocation. 
 
 

298 P0634.15 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH, RAINHAM - ALTERATION OF AN 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH 
ALONG WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO NEW SELF CONTAINED 
BUNGALOWS TO THE REAR OF THE SITE  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the proposed 
development qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £7,460, and without 
debate RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of 
Variation under Section 106A of the Town and  
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the Unilateral Undertaking 
completed on  3  July  2014  (the  original  agreement)  in  respect  of  
planning permission P0400.14 by varying the definition of Proposed 
Development in Recital D, Planning Application and Planning Permission in 
Clause 1 of the original agreement which shall  mean  either  Proposed  
Development  planning  permission  P0400.14 as originally granted or 
planning permission P0634.15. 
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential 
amendments the  Unilateral Undertaking dated 3rd July 2014 and all 
recitals, terms, covenants and  obligations  in  the  said  Unilateral 
Undertaking dated  3  July  2014  will remain unchanged, a summary of 
which is set out below: 
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 towards the infrastructure costs 
arising from the development would be required to fulfil the 
requirements of the Planning Obligations SPD. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 
to the completion of the agreement.  

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


